

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PFIZER INC., PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN  
SERVICES, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ILANA H. EISENSTEIN  
DLA PIPER LLP (US)  
One Liberty Place  
1650 Market Street  
Suite 5000  
Philadelphia, PA 19103

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER  
*Counsel of Record*  
SAMANTHA BARRETT BADLAM  
STEFAN P. SCHROPP  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
2099 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 508-4600  
*Douglas.Hallward-Driemeier@  
ropesgray.com*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	2
Introduction.....	2
Statement of the case.....	5
A. Statutory background.....	5
B. Factual background.....	7
C. Proceedings below .....	9
Reasons for granting the petition .....	12
I. The ruling below violates this Court’s consistent admonition against overly expansive construction of criminal statutes, limited only by government discretion.....	14
A. This Court has repeatedly rejected expansive constructions of criminal statutes that would punish routine, even desirable, conduct, subject only to government permission.....	14
B. Standard principles of statutory construction, applied to the text, structure, and history of the AKS, confirm that Congress intended only to reach arrangements that corrupt the provision of federally funded healthcare .....	20
1. The court of appeals broke from this Court’s practice in its cursory dismissal of well-recognized canons of interpretation.....	20

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page(s)
2. The court of appeals’ refusal to consider other, related statutory provisions in interpreting the AKS was also contrary to this Court’s practice .....	23
3. The court of appeals has rendered superfluous the congressionally created advisory opinion process .....	26
4. If the AKS is ambiguous, the rule of lenity applies in favor of petitioner.....	27
C. The court of appeals’ interpretation depends on an erroneous understanding of the <i>mens rea</i> requirement.....	28
II. This case presents issues of profound importance severely impacting tens of thousands of Americans, and this is the ideal vehicle in which to rein in an overbroad construction of the AKS...	31
Conclusion.....	36
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (July 25, 2022) .....	1a
Appendix B — District court opinion (September 30, 2021) .....	26a
Appendix C — Advisory opinion (September 18, 2020) .....	65a
Appendix D — Statutory provisions .....	109a

VI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abuelhawa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 816 (2009) .....	19
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020) .....	24
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998) .....	29, 30
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991) .....	29, 30
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) .....	22
<i>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	22
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979) .....	27
<i>George v. McDonough</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1953 (2022) .....	21
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985) .....	19
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018) .....	19
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016) .....	18, 19, 24
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994) .....	30
<i>Ruan v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2370 (2022) .....	18
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010) .....	22
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010) .....	5, 18, 20, 28
<i>United States v. Greber</i> , 760 F.2d 68 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	5

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Ricard</i> , 922 F.3d 639 (5th Cir. 2019).....	30
<i>United States v. Starks</i> , 157 F.3d 833 (11th Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	19
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of Cal.</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999).....	19, 24
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2015 (2022).....	19
<i>United States v. Zacher</i> , 586 F.2d 912 (2d Cir. 1978).....	5, 21
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	35
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	21, 27

Statutes and regulation:

5 U.S.C. 702 .....	11
5 U.S.C. 706 .....	11
15 U.S.C. 7903(5)(A)(iii) .....	22
18 U.S.C. 220(a)(2) .....	22
18 U.S.C. 1346 .....	18
21 U.S.C. 360bb.....	8
21 U.S.C. 841(a).....	18
31 U.S.C. 3729 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
42 U.S.C. 1320a-7(b)(7) .....	35
42 U.S.C. 1320a-7a(a) .....	24
42 U.S.C. 1320a-7a(a)(5).....	12, 24

VIII

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. 1320a-7b(b).....	6
42 U.S.C. 1320a-7b(b)(1) .....	17, 24
42 U.S.C. 1320a-7b(b)(2) .....	21
42 U.S.C. 1320a-7b(b)(2)(B).....	2
42 U.S.C. 1320a-7b(g).....	35
42 U.S.C. 1320a-7d(b)(2)(A) .....	26
42 U.S.C. 1320a-7d(b)(2)(E) .....	27
42 U.S.C. 1395nn(b) (1976) .....	5, 20
42 U.S.C. 1396h(b) (1976).....	5, 20
Pub. L. No. 92-603, 86 Stat. 1329 (1972) .....	5
Pub. L. No. 95-142, 91 Stat. 1175 (1977) .....	5, 6
Pub. L. No. 96-499, 94 Stat. 2599 (1980) .....	6
Pub. L. No. 100-93, 101 Stat. 680 (1987) .....	6
Pub. L. No. 100-93, 101 Stat. 680 (1987) .....	6
Pub. L. No. 104-191, Title II, 110 Stat. 1936 (1996) .....	6
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) (codified at 42 U.S.C. 1320a-7b(h)).....	6, 7, 25, 29
21 C.F.R. pt. 316 .....	8
Miscellaneous:	
155 Cong. Rec. S13693 (daily ed. Dec. 21, 2009).....	7
70 Fed. Reg. 70,623-03 (Nov. 22, 2005).....	16
79 Fed. Reg. 31,120-01 (May 30, 2014).....	16

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page(s)
H.R. Rep. 100-85 pt. 2 (1987) .....	6
U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.:	
OIG Advisory Op. No. 15-11 (Aug. 5, 2015) .....	34
OIG Advisory Op. No. 16-09 (Sept. 16, 2016) ....	34
OIG Advisory Op. No. 20-02 (Jan. 15, 2020) .....	33, 34
OIG Advisory Op. No. 22-19 (Sept. 30, 2022) .....	32, 33
